

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eighth Circuit**

---

GLBT YOUTH IN IOWA SCHOOLS TASK FORCE, D/B/A IOWA SAFE SCHOOLS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
IOWA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

JULIE MITCHELL, *et al.*, in their official capacity as BOARD MEMBER OF THE  
URBANDALE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa, No. 4:23-cv-474  
The Hon. District Judge Stephen H. Locher

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IOWA SCHOOL COUNSELOR  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Laura A. Foggan  
Justin D. Kingsolver  
Joachim B. Steinberg  
**CROWELL & MORING LLP**  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 624-2500  
Fax: (202) 628-5116  
Email: LFoggan@crowell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SCHOOL COUNSELORS OFFER STUDENTS NECESSARY AND PRACTICAL RESOURCES FOR THE INDIVIDUAL SUCCESS OF EACH STUDENT, PLAYING A PIVOTAL ROLE FOR STUDENTS IN IOWA SCHOOLS. ....	3
A. School Counselors in Iowa Must Satisfy Rigorous Standards and Follow a Nationally-Standardized Ethical Code.....	6
B. School Counselors Assist Students in Key Risk Factor Areas, Many of Which are Heightened for LGBTQ+ Students. ....	8
C. Since Iowa Enacted Senate File 496, School Counselors Have Struggled to Assist Students. ....	11
II. SENATE FILE 496 IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS.....	22
A. Senate File 496 Does Not Adequately Tell School Counselors What is Prohibited.....	23
B. Senate File 496 Invites Arbitrary Enforcement. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	25
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cnty.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	25, 26
<i>D.C. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	3, 22
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24, 27
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	24
<i>Mumad v. Garland</i> , 11 F.4th 834 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25, 27
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	27
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Thibodeau v. Portuondo</i> , 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24

<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952).....	27
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Woodis v. Westark Cmty. Coll.</i> , 160 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 256.11(9).....	6, 11
Iowa Code § 256.11(19) .....	11
Iowa Code § 279.78 .....	6, 11, 13, 18
Iowa Code § 279.79 .....	11
Iowa Code § 279.80(2).....	6, 11, 13, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>About ASCA</i> , American School Counselor Association, <a href="https://www.schoolcounselor.org/About-ASCA/Vision,-Mission-Goals">https://www.schoolcounselor.org/About-ASCA/Vision,-Mission-Goals</a> .....	5
<i>Adolescent Health</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/adolescent-health.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/adolescent-health.htm</a> .....	8
<i>ASCA Ethical Standards for School Counselors</i> , American School Counselor Association, <a href="https://www.schoolcounselor.org/getmedia/44f30280-ffe8-4b41-9ad8-f15909c3d164/EthicalStandards.pdf">https://www.schoolcounselor.org/getmedia/44f30280-ffe8-4b41-9ad8-f15909c3d164/EthicalStandards.pdf</a> .....	4, 7, 8
<i>ASCA School Counselor Professional Standards &amp; Competencies</i> , American School Counselors Association, <a href="https://www.schoolcounselor.org/getmedia/a8d59c2c-51de-4ec3-a565-a3235f3b93c3/SC-Competencies.pdf">https://www.schoolcounselor.org/getmedia/a8d59c2c-51de-4ec3-a565-a3235f3b93c3/SC-Competencies.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Becoming a School Counselor in Iowa: I Already Earned a College Degree</i> , Iowa School Counselor Association, <a href="https://iaschoolcounselor.org/I-have-a-college-degree">https://iaschoolcounselor.org/I-have-a-college-degree</a> .....	7

*Child Health*, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/fastats/child-health.htm>.....8
